
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Watt (Chair), Horton (Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, 

Firth, Boyce, Gunnell, Hyman and R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2010 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

November 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 11 January at 5pm. 
  
 

4. Question & Answers with the Executive 
Leader and the Corporate Services 
Executive Member.   

 

 Members will be given the opportunity to have a discussion with 
the Executive Leader and Corporate Services Executive Member 
with regards to their plans and priorities for the next twelve 
months, as well as addressing more specific questions. 
 



 
5. Annual Audit Letter 2008/09 - Audit 

Commission.   
(Pages 7 - 44) 

 This report introduces the Annual Audit Letter 2008/09 (see 
Annex A) prepared by the Audit Commission which gives a clear 
audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements. 
 

6. Report on the 2010/11 Budget Strategy and 
Medium Term Financial Planning 2011/12 to 
2013/14.   

(Pages 45 - 58) 

 This report presents an Executive report dated 15 December 
2009 detailing the strategy being adopted for the development of 
the 2010/11 Revenue Budget and outlines the longer term issues 
linked to Public Sector funding and the implications these may 
have on the Council’s medium term financial planning. 
 

7. Review of the Effectiveness of the 
Forward Plan - Interim Report.   

 

(Pages 59 - 110) 

8. Work Plan   
 

(Pages 111 - 112) 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), FIRTH, BOYCE, GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
R WATSON (ITEMS 14-20) AND TAYLOR 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR D'AGORNE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR D'AGORNE 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 30 

September 2009 be approved and signed as a correct record 
by the Chair. 

 
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

17. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee work plan for 2009-10. 
 
It was noted that the Executive Leader and the Executive Member for 
Corporate Services had requested that they received advance notification 
of the questions that the committee wished to put to them prior to their 
attendance at a meeting.  The committee agreed that it would be useful for 
the Leader and Executive Member to attend the January meeting to outline 
their plans and priorities for the next twelve months, as well as addressing 
more specific questions. 
 
Members were informed that the Green Travel Plan for staff had been held 
in abeyance pending a decision being made in respect of the new council 
headquarters.  Members reiterated their request that information be 
provided to the Committee on the costs of offering free Park and Ride 
passes to council employees and requested that this be included in the 
work plan.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the work plan be updated to reflect the agreed 
    amendments. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



(ii) That Members notify the Scrutiny Officer of questions 
for the Executive Leader and the Executive Member 
for Corporate Services. 

 
REASON: To ensure that a robust and relevant work plan is in place for 

the municipal year. 
 

18. SECOND PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITOR FOR 2009/10  
 
Members received a report that provided details of the headline 
performance issues from the second performance monitor of 2009/10 
covering the period from 1 April to 30 September 2009.  The report 
updated on finance, performance and key projects and priorities.   
 
Discussion took place regarding the level of detail that the Committee 
would wish to receive when information was presented to them.  It was 
agreed that it would be beneficial for a training session to be arranged in 
order that Members could gain a greater understanding of how they could 
utilise the information in carrying out their role. 
 
Officers went through the key issues in the report and highlighted areas 
where there was significant variance.  Attention was drawn to financial 
pressures amounting to £1,842k that needed to be managed by 
directorates in order to contain overall spending within budget by the end 
of the financial year.  The savings required to contain the pressures 
equated to a reduction of 1.5% of net budget for each directorate.  The 
committee was pleased to note that, following the concerns that they had 
raised regarding the overspend in fostering costs for looked after children, 
the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
receiving a presentation on this issue.  The presentation would include an 
analysis of the current overspend.   
 
Discussion took place regarding the impact of the present economic 
situation on revenue and expenditure.  Members were concerned to note 
that should the current level of spend continue it would take the council 
well below the recommended minimum threshold for revenue reserves.  
They questioned officers as to how long it would take to recoup the 
reserves.  Officers explained that historically the council was an 
underspending authority and the underspend had passed into reserves.  
Medium-term financial planning was a key issue, particularly in the context 
of the likely outcome of the next spending review and the decisions on 
levels of public spending.    
 
Members commented on the implications for staff when posts were frozen 
and training budgets reduced.  It was agreed that it would be helpful for the 
Committee to receive a presentation on the “More for York” project and to 
receive a summary of the comments on the accommodation move and 
details of the staff survey.    
 
Consideration was given to the data on performance indicators.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to indicators where performance was deemed to be 
an exception (e.g. good improvement or possible areas of concern).   
 

Page 2



RESOLVED: (i) That the performance issues identified in the report be 
   noted. 
 

(ii) That the finance issues identified in the report be 
noted, including the following: 

• The significant pressures arising due to the 
economic recession and social care costs that 
are still evident across the council. 

• The work already undertaken within 
directorates to contain financial pressures. 

• The ongoing work to identify and implement 
options to meet the 1.5% savings targets 
required to contain spending within budget by 
the end of the financial year. 

• The longer term need for growth in some 
budgets, which will require compensating 
efficiencies and service transformation across 
the council. 

 
(iii) That a training session be arranged for the Committee 

on utilising 
[...]
ent working 
practices to ensure that they are in line with legislation: 

• To carry out the annual publication of its 
statement of intent. 

• To change the period covered by the Forward 
Plan to bring it in line with legislation, as 
detailed in paragraph 11 of the report.  

 
(ii) That it be recommended that the Forward Plan be 

produced on a monthly rather than a fortnightly basis 
and that consultation take place with Group Leaders 
regarding this matter. 

 
(iii) That the review focus on the following issues:  

 
• Whether the Forward Plan should be limited to 

key decisions only, and possible alternative 
methods of identifying non-key decisions if 
necessary. 

• Methods for addressing the issue of late 
submission of Forward Plan items. 

• Alternative format and content for the printed 
plan. 

 
(iv) That a task group comprising of the Chair, Vice-Chair 

and Councillor Firth be established to progress the 
review of the Forward Plan by seeking the views of 
officers and looking at examples of Forward Plans 
from other local authorities. 

 
REASONS: (i) To ensure that the publication of the Forward Plan is in 

accordance with legislative requirements and the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
(ii) To ensure better use of resources and to support the 

correct use of the Forward Plan in line with the 
regulations.   

 

(iii) To progress the review of the effective use of the 
Forward Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

12 January 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Customer Service & Governance) 
and Assistant Director of Resources (Finance) 

 

Annual Audit Letter 2008/09- Audit Commission 

Summary 

1. This paper introduces the Annual Audit Letter 2008/09 (see Annex A ) 
prepared by the Audit Commission which gives a clear audit opinion on the 
council’s financial statements for 2008/09.  This report has already been 
discussed at Executive on 15 December 2009 and Audit & Governance 
Committee on 21 December 2009.  Prior to that, most of the content had been 
discussed at the Audit & Governance Committee on 21 September 2009 as 
part of the agenda items relating to the Annual Governance Report 2008/09 
and the Use or Resources Report 2008/09.  Both covering reports are attached 
at Annex B and Annex C which include the council’s response to these reports. 

 Background 

2. The District Auditor reports annually his independent opinion of the council’s 
arrangements based on an annual programme of work agreed by officers and 
members. This programme of work must meet the standards set out in the 
Code of Audit Practice and gives an opinion on the corporate governance 
arrangements at the council focusing on: 
• the opinion given on the council’s annual Statement of Accounts      

(including the Annual Governance Statement); 
• the council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use of 

resources ( including confirmation of the Use of Resources score of Level 
2 ‘performing adequately’). 

  
Consultation  

3. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 
 
Options & Analysis 
 

4. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Corporate Priorities 

5. This report contributes to the Effective Organisation priority within the 
Corporate Strategy. 

Implications 

6. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT or property 
implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

7. By not responding effectively to the matters contained in the Annual Audit 
Letter, the council will fail to properly comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements, and its performance in future CAA assessments could be 
adversely affected. 

 
Recommendations 

8. Members are asked to: 
 

a)  note the contents of this report and the Annual Letter itself, attached as 
the annex to this report; 

 
Reason:  To inform the future business of the Committee as necessary. 

 
b)  note the council’s response to the issues raised by the District Auditor to 

be monitored Audit & Governance committee at future meetings as 
outlined in Annex B and Annex C 

 
Reason: To ensure the effective management and follow-up of key action 

to be taken to support on-going development and improvement 
work at the council. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Assistant Director 
(Customer Service & 
Governance) 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report Approved ü Date 24th December 2009 

 
Specialist Implications Officers: Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 8



 
Background Papers: See below 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Annual Audit & Inspection Letter 2008/09 
Annex B  Report to Audit & Governance Committee 21 September 2009 – 

Annual Governance Report 2008/09 
Annex C Report to Audit & Governance Committee 21 September 2009 –Use of 

Resources 2008/09 
 
  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Page 11



Annex A

Page 12



Annex A

Page 13



Annex A

Page 14



Annex A

Page 15



Annex A

Page 16



Annex A

Page 17



Annex A

Page 18



Annex A

Page 19



Annex A

Page 20



Annex A

Page 21



Annex A

Page 22



Annex A

Page 23



Annex A

Page 24



Annex A

Page 25



Annex A

Page 26



Annex A

Page 27



Annex A

Page 28



Annex A

Page 29



Annex A

Page 30



Annex A

Page 31



Annex A

Page 32



Annex A

Page 33



Annex A

Page 34



Annex B 

 

  

 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 21 September 2009 
 
Report of the Director of Resources  

 

Annual Governance Report – Audit Commission 

Summary 

1.   The International Standard on Auditing (United Kingdom and Ireland) – ISA 
(UK&
[...]
x C 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

 
Risk Management 

11. By not responding to the content of this report, the council will fail to properly 
comply with legislative and best practice requirements, and its Use of 
Resources score in current and future CAA assessments could be adversely 
affected. 

 

Recommendations 

12. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to note the report 
and the progress the council is making in addressing the areas for 
improvement in this and previous reports. 

Reason 
To ensure the maintenance of an effective internal control environment at the 
council. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Assistant Director (Customer Service 
& Governance) 
Telephone: 01904 551706 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report Approved √ Date 11 September 2009 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
See below 
 
Annex 
 
Audit Commission Use of Resources Report 2008/09 
 
  

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

Report on the 2010/11 Budget Strategy and Medium Term 
Financial Planning 2011/12 to 2013/14 

Summary 

1. This report presents an Executive report dated 15 December 2009 detailing the 
strategy being adopted for the development of the 2010/11 Revenue Budget and 
outlines the longer term issues linked to public sector funding and the implications 
these may have on the council’s medium term financial planning.  

2. A report on the arrangements for the development of the 2010/11 Budget was 
originally approved by Executive on 23rd June 2009, and the report attached at 
Annex A seeks to provide further information to Members.   

Background 

3. As a result of the re-structure of the scrutiny function at the beginning of the 
municipal year 2009-10, the remit agreed for this committee includes the 
responsibility for considering the Council’s budget strategy.  This report is the first 
of this type, and the Committee will continue to receive such a report annually, 
around this time in December, until such time as this Committee’s remit is 
changed.  

Consultation  

4. The budget strategy has been discussed and supported at Corporate 
Management Team level which has resulted in each Directorate, via their 
Departmental Management Teams submitting budget proposals.   

Options  

5. Having considered the information within this cover report and the report at Annex 
A (and its associated annexes), Members may choose to:  

 
• ask questions of the Assistant Director of Resources who will be present at 

the meeting;  
• provide comments on the budget strategy 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 45



 

 

Analysis 
 

6. A full analysis of the budget strategy is included within the report at Annex A. 
 

Corporate Strategy 

7. The information and issues included in the report attached at Annex A are 
designed to demonstrate that the council’s financial planning is focussed on 
achieving the priorities set out in the council's corporate strategy (2009-12). 

 Implications 

8. Financial – There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendation in this report.  In regard to the report at Annex A, the associated 
financial implications are detailed in the body of that report.  

9. There are no known Legal, HR, Equalities, ITT, Property or other implication 
associated with the recommendation in this report or the report attached at Annex 
A. 

Risk Management 
 
10. It is clear that the current economic climate and the longer term implications this 

may have on central government funding represents a significant risk in terms of 
preventing the council from delivering quality services and meeting its corporate 
priorities.  All financial planning decisions that are made need to be assessed for 
their sustainability in view of reduced funding and set against expectations that 
significant efficiencies are derived from the way in which the council delivers its 
services. 

 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to consider the report at Annex A and provide any comments 
on the principles being adopted for the preparation of the 2010/11 budget.  

Reason: To assist their understanding of the budget strategy and its approach in 
2010-11 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Report Approved ü Date 18 December 2009 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 

Page 46



 

 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A   – Report on the 2010/11 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial 

Planning 2011/12 to 2013/14 
Annex A1 – Unitary Authority Formula Grant – increases in funding for 2010/11 
Annex A2 – Unitary Authority Formula Grant – funding per capita fro 2010/11  
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

 

  

   

Executive 15th December 2009 
 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 

2010/11 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Planning 
2011/12 to 2013/14 

Summary 

1. This report seeks to update Members on the strategy being adopted for the 
development of the 2010/11 Revenue Budget, which will require approval from 
Council on 25 February 2010.  The report also outlines longer term issues 
linked to public sector funding and the implications these may have on the 
council’s medium term financial planning. 

2. The current funding assumptions underpinning the development of the 2010/11 
Revenue Budget are: 

a) A Council Tax increase of 2.9%. 

b) A Formula Grant increase of 2.5%, w
[...]
anning decisions that are made need to be 
assessed for their sustainability in view of reduced funding and set against 
expectations that significant efficiencies are derived from the way in which the 
council delivers its services. 

Recommendations 

29. It is recommended that Members: 

a) Note the principles being adopted for the preparation of the 2010/11 
budget, in particular the fact that any additional resources will be used to 
invest in key priority areas across the council. 

b) Note that work is continuing to review the impact of future public spending 
reductions as part of the ongoing development of the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

 Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andrew Crookham 
Corporate Finance 
Ext 2912 
 
 
 

Ian Floyd, Director of Resources 
Report Approved X Date December 2009 

Keith Best, AD Resources (Finance) 
Report Approved X Date December 2009 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes: 
Annex 1 – Unitary Authority Formula Grant – Increases in Funding 2010/11 
Annex 2 – Unitary Authority Formula Grant – Per Capita Funding 2010/11 

Page 54



 

 Annex A1

Unitary Authority Formula Grant - Increases in Funding 2010/11 
Increase  
in Grant 

Increase  
in Grant 

Rank  
(Highest) 

Rank  
(Lowest) 

(£ million) (%) 
Rutland 0.452 6.2% 1 55 
Torbay 2.868 5.1% 2 54 
Blackburn with Darwen 3.848 4.9% 3 53 
Telford and the Wrekin 3.141 4.7% 4 52 
East Riding of Yorkshire 4.504 4.7% 5 51 
Cornwall 9.278 4.5% 6 50 
North Lincolnshire 2.462 4.1% 7 49 
Blackpool 3.175 4.0% 8 48 
Herefordshire 2.232 4.0% 9 47 
Bath & North East Somerset 1.583 4.0% 10 46 
Isle of Wight Council 2.284 3.9% 11 45 
North East Lincolnshire 2.680 3.8% 12 44 
Shropshire 3.383 3.8% 13 43 
Luton 3.145 3.6% 14 42 
South Gloucestershire 2.124 3.6% 15 41 
Medway 2.937 3.6% 16 40 

[...]
 decision making process, it is 
important that the Council’s Forward Plan is robust and fully informative. 

 
Implications 

29. Legal - The Council’s Constitution will need to be updated to reflect any changes 
approved by the Executive as a result of this review. 

30. Human Resources – If a decision is taken to limit the FP to ‘Key’ decisions only 
and use the alternative mechanism outlined within the table at paragraph 9 to 
identify forthcoming ‘Non-Key’ decisions, this would result in a significant amount of 
officer time being saved through the reduction in time spent populating and 
administrating the Forward Plan. 

31. There are no known Financial, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, ITT, Property or Other 
implications associated with the recommendations in this report.  

Risk Management 
 

32. If the changes needed to ensure the Forward Plan is meeting the legislative and 
constitutional requirements are not made, there is a risk to the Council that the 
Forward plan will remain organisationally ineffective and moreover, not be operating 
in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
Recommendations 
 

33. Members are asked to agree:  
 

i. who they would like to speak to about the operation of the FP, in light of the 
consultation responses  

 
ii. what further information they would like to receive (if any) regarding the 

content or format of the FP 
 
 Reason:   to progress the work of this review 
 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 
Interim Report Approved ü Date 23 December 2009 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers:    Scoping Report dated 24 November 2009 

Page 65



Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Current Printed Format of York’s Forward Plan 
Annex B – Examples of Alternative Formats for Printed Forward Plans 
Annex C – Con
[...]
 of the Executive Forward Plan 
 

12 January 2010 1. Attendance of the Executive Leader & the Executive Member for Corporate Services 
2. Budget Strategy Report 
3. Report presenting the Council’s Annual Audit Letter  from the Audit Commission  
4. Interim Report for Scrutiny Review of ‘The Effective Use of the Executive Forward Plan’ 
 

23 February 2010 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Reports from relevant Local Strategic Partners 
 
 

 

 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2008/09 - Audit Commission.
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C

	6 Report on the 2010/11 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Planning 2011/12 to 2013/14.
	Annex A
	Annex A1 Budget Strategy
	Annex A2 Budget Strategy

	7 Review of the Effectiveness of the Forward Plan - Interim Report.
	Annex A - FP Extract.doc[1]
	Annex B

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, FIRTH, BOYCE, GUNNELL, 
HYMAN AND HOLVEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS R WATSON 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare and personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the committee held on 24th 

November 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
 

24. QUESTION & ANSWERS WITH THE EXECUTIVE LEADER AND THE 
CORPORATE SERVICES EXECUTIVE MEMBER.  
 
The Executive Leader and the Executive Member for Corporate Services 
were in attendance to answer questions with regards to their plans and 
priorities for the next twelve months. 
 
Members questioned the following aspects: 
 
Executive Leader 
 

• The impact of the Government Grant on City of York Council’s 
forward programme – The Executive Leader advised that the 
Government Formula grant continues to deny City of York Council 
£1.115 million of what it should receive. The impact of this is to 
constrict the funding to future programmes. 

 



• Re the ‘More for York’ efficiency savings and the current financial 
situation, the Executive Leader was asked to provide an update on 
progress and to confirm whether he believes the Council will meet 
the targeted savings  - The Committee was advised that good 
progress has been made in the work streams since the blue prints 
were agreed by the Executive at the end of October 2009. 
Significant financial improvements have been made in relation the 
management of the Council’s Transport Fleet, collection of Council 
tax and some progress in Procurement. 

 
• Project Management in particular the way forward in regard to 

Hungate, the Barbican, York North West and the University Pool – 
The Executive Member referred the Committee to the Executive’s 
Decision on 22 September in relation to the Barbican and Hungate 
and advised that progress is being made. He advised that 
discussions are still ongoing in relation to York Northwest and the 
University Pool. 

 
Executive Member for Corporate Services 
 

• Provide an understanding of the impact of investments on the 
Council’s finances – The Executive Member advised that the impact 
of investments on the Council’s finances has been significant during 
2009/10. Currently in 2009/10, the income from interest earned on 
investments has reduced in comparison to interest that was earned 
in previous years. This is due to the economic climate and the low 
base rate of 0.5%. The Council’s investment priority is the security 
of its capital surplus funds and liquidity. The Council will aim to 
achieve optimum return on investments commensurate with the 
proper levels of security and liquidity. 

 
• Provide an outline for future IT plans for the Council i.e. what are the 

plans for pulling the multiple systems currently in use together, and 
how will this be financed – The Committee were advised that due to 
the IT investment already agreed for the More for York Programme 
and the need to restrict budget growth wherever possible there has 
not been an IT development plan investment cycle for 2010/11. 
Infrastructure upgrades in the coming year would be funded through 
existing ICT budgets and would focus on upgrading Microsoft Office 
suite and improving security as part of the Government Connect 
project. 

 
• Finally, the executive Member advised that in the next 12 months he 

would be focusing on 4 main areas - More for York, Organisational 
Review, Core Accounts & Use of Resources. 

 
The Committee thanked Councillors Waller and Moore for attending the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

25. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2008/09 - AUDIT COMMISSION.  



 
Members considered a report which introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
2008/09 prepared by the Audit Commission which gives a clear audit 
opinion on the Council’s financial statements for 2008/09. 
 
Members queried whether the report was a matter for the Audit and 
Governance Committee rather than Effective Organisation Scrutiny. The 
Scrutiny Officer advised that the report is publicly available elsewhere and 
that it was brought to the Committee in case Members wished to focus on 
a specific aspect of the report. If Members felt that they did not need to see 
the report at this Committee, then it would not be brought again.  
 
Some Members of the Committee felt that they would not see the Annual 
Audit Letter elsewhere and that it should come to the Committee when 
available in future. 
 
Members agreed the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the contents of the report and the 

Annual Letter. 
 
REASON: To inform Members on future business of the 

Committee as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That Members noted the Council’s response to the 

issues raised by the District Auditor to be monitored by 
the Audit and Governance Committee at future 
meetings as outlined in Annexes B and C to the report. 

 
REASON: To ensure the effective management and follow up of 

key action to be taken to support on-going 
development and improvement  work at the Council. 

 
 

26. REPORT ON THE 2010/11 BUDGET STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLANNING 2011/12 TO 2013/14.  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them an Executive report 
dated 15 December 2009 detailing the strategy being adopted for the 
development of the 2010/11 Revenue Budget which outlined the longer 
term issues linked to public sector funding and the implications these may 
have on the Council’s medium term financial planning 
 
A report on the arrangements for the development of the 2010/11 Budget 
was originally approved by the Executive in June 2009 and the report at 
Annex A provided further information for Members. The report was the first 
of its type and as it is part of the Committee’s remit to consider the 
Council’s budget strategy, it would continue to receive the report annually. 
 
The Committee agreed that in the next financial year, the Committee 
should see the report prior to the Executive, to enable it to make comments 
for the Executive to consider. 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That Members note the principles being adopted for 
the preparation of the 2010/11 budget, in particular the 
fact that any additional resources will be used to invest 
in key priority areas across the council. 

 
(ii)      That Members note that work is continuing to review 

the impact of future public spending reductions as part 
of the ongoing development of the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  

 
REASON:   To keep Members informed on the 2010/11 Budget 

Strategy and Medium Term Financial Planning 
2011/12 to 2013 /14. 

 
 

27. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE FORWARD PLAN - 
INTERIM REPORT.  
 
Members considered an interim report for the review of the Effectiveness 
of the Executive Forward Plan.  
 
Members referred to paragraph 17 of the report which referred to the 
information required by legislation on the Forward Plan. They felt it would 
be useful for the Committee to have a version highlighting only the 
required information. The Scrutiny officer confirmed this could be looked 
into. 
 
It was noted that following the decision taken at the last meeting of this 
Committee in November 2009, to consult with relevant individuals on the 
suggested changes to the Forward Plan, an email had been issued to 
gather their views. Members were disappointed at the limited number of 
responses received as they had intended using the information provided to 
inform further consultation. Having considered the responses, the 
Committee agreed that no further information was required in order to draft 
the recommendations arising from the review. It was therefore agreed that 
a Task Group made up of three Committee members would create a list of 
suggested recommendations for the full Committee’s consideration at their 
next meeting.  
 
 
 

RESOLVED: (i) That a Task Group comprising of the Chair, 
Vice Chair and Councillor Firth, shall meet  with 
the Scrutiny Officer to draft a list  of suggested 
recommendations arising from the work of the 
review. 

 
                       (ii) That an additional meeting be scheduled for 16 

March to enable the Task Group to report back 
to the Committee  

 
REASON:  To progress the work of this review. 

 



 
28. WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the committee work plan. 
 
Members agreed that an additional meeting should be set up for 16 March 
2010 in order for the Committee to agree the final report from the review of 
the Effectiveness of the Executive Forward Plan, before the end of the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Plan be updated to reflect the agreed 

amendment. 
 
REASON: To ensure that a robust and relevant work plan is in 

place for the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


